MEETING

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
DATE AND TIME

FRIDAY 12TH APRIL, 2019
AT 10.30 AM
VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)*

b

Councillors

Danny Rich
Lachhya Gurung
Zakia Zubairi

* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three
Councillors. In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be
substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.
In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of
Membership at the beginning of the hearing.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Governance Service governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk
Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

B/AJRINIE|T]

LONDON BOROUGH




ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. Appointment of Chairman
2. Absence of Members (If any)
3. Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non

Pecuniary interests (If any)

4. Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure 5-8
5. Report of Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 9-54
6. Motion to exclude the Press and Public

7. Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session

8. Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the

decision of the Sub-Committee

9. Any other Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance
Service governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk. People with hearing difficulties who have a text
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee Rooms
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm
[...]
e the determination within that time.

During deliberations, Legal and Governance Officers remain to
advise on law and procedure as required. The Legal Officer may
assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the determination.
The Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and
withdraws for this part of the proceedings.

Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written
notification of the determination within five working days of the
Hearing date, together with general information on how to appeal
against the determination.

Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant,
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave.

Information on Appealing against the decision

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification
appeal to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ
(Telephone 020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an
Order. The Court may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed
against any other decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or
remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the
directions of the court, and can make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.



This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First BJA[R[NJE[T

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM %

Licensing Sub-Committee
Friday 12t April 2019

Title Scene Lounge (The Railway)
Report of | Trading Standards & Licensing Manager

Wards | Edgware

Status | Public
Report of the Licensing Officer
Annex 1 — Application form

Enclosures | Annex 2 — Agreement with Police

Annex 3 — Representations
Annex 4 — Matters for decision

Officer Contact Details

Michelle Rudland 020 8359 7452
Michelle.rudland@barent.gov.uk

Summary

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New Premises Licence,
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003

Recommendations

1. This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New
Premises Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Scene
Lounge, 38 Station Road, Edgware, HA8 7AB

www.barnet.gov.uk




11

2.1

3.1

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

The licensing authority having received valid representations against the
application for a premises licence is expected to hold a hearing to consider
those representations. The application can be determined by the licensing
authority without a hearing in certain circumstances.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Where a representation is submitted under Section 18 (3) of the Licencing Act
2003 the authority must hold a hearing to consider such representations, unless
the representation is withdrawn, the applicant or any party or responsible
authority who has made a valid representation agrees or where the authority
considers that the representations are frivolous or vexatious.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to give appropriate weight to the
representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties,
the Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the
Council’'s statement of licensing policy and the steps that are appropriate to
promote the four licensing objectives.

Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Sub-Committee is
required to take such of the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate
for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are—

(a) To grant the licence subject to—

(i) conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule
accompanying the application modified to such extent as the authority
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and

(ii) any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 of the Licensing
Act 2003 be included in the licence;

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;
(d) to reject the application

For the purposes of 3.1(a) (i) above, the conditions of the licence are modified
if any of them are altered or omitted or any new conditions added.

10



4.1

5.1

5.1.1

5.1.2

5.2

5.2.1

5.3

5.3.1

5.3.2

5.4

5.4.1

5.5

5.5.1

5.6

5.6.1

6.1

POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

The decision will have immediate effect

IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION

Corporate Priorities and Performance

Members are referred to the Council’s Licensing Policy for consideration
Timely legal and fair decisions support objectives are contained within the
Corporate Plan. In particular in relation to a “successful London borough” by
ensuring that only legal, well regulated licensable activities occur within the

borough.

Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT,
Property, Sustainability)

N/A
Legal and Constitutional References

The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how applications for premises licences should
be dealt with where valid representations have been submitted.

Under the Council’'s Constitution, Article 7, the licensing sub-committee has

responsibility delegated to it (from the Licensing Committee) for licensing
hearings concerning all licensing matters.

Risk Management

N/A

Equalities and Diversity

Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the Licensing
Act 2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications and
representations to applications to be made by all sectors.

Consultation and Engagement

The statutory consultation process has been followed in accordance with the
Licensing Act 2003.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The application and report of the Licensing Officer and appendices are attached
to this report.

11



Officers Report



LICENSING ACT 2003

OFFICERS REPORT

Scene Lounge, 38 Station Road, Edgware, HA8 7AB

The Applicants

The application was submitted by Puthrasingam Sivashankar (Compliance Direct Ltd) on behalf of the
applicant The Scene Lounge Limited

. Application

The application before the subcommittee was submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for
an application for a New Premises Licence. The application now seeks to allow the following:

The provision of Live Music - indoors only, The provision of Recorded Music - indoors only and
the Provision of Performance of Dance - indoors only:

Standard Days and Timings:

Non Standard Timings:

Sunday to Thursday 23:00hrs - 00:00hrs
Friday & Saturday 23:00hrs — 03:00hrs (the following morning)

Bank Holiday Sundays 23:00hrs — 03:00hrs (the following morning)

From the start of licensable hours New Years Eve to the start of
licensable hours New Years Day

The provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or performance

of dance -Indoors only:

Standard Days and Timings:

Non Standard Timings:

Sunday to Thursday 10:00hrs — 00:00hrs
Friday & Saturday 10:00hrs — 03:00hrs (the following morning)

Bank Holiday Sundays 10:00hrs — 03:00hrs (the following morning)

From the start of licensable hours New Years Eve to the start of
licensable hours New Years Day

The Supply of Alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises:

Standard Days and Timings:

Non Standard Timings:

Sunday to Thursday 10:00hrs — 00:00hrs
Friday & Saturday 10:00hrs — 03:00hrs (the following morning)

Bank Holiday Sundays 10:00hrs — 03:00hrs (the following morning)

From the start of licensable hours New Years Eve to the start of
licensable hours New Years Day

13



The Hours that the Premises are open to the Public:

Standard Days and Timings:  Sunday to Thursday 10:00hrs — 00:30hrs
Friday & Saturday 10:00hrs — 03:30hrs (the following morning)
Non Standard Timings: Bank Holiday Sundays 10:00hrs — 03:30hrs (the following morning)

From the start of licensable hours New Years Eve to the start of
licensable hours New Years Day

A full copy of the application form and plan can be seen attached to this report in Annex 1.

. Agreements

The applicant has been in discussion with Pc Vicky Wilcock on behalf of Metropolitan Police with
regards to the inclusion of additional conditions. As a result the applicant has amended their application
in order to include the following conditions. Please note that these conditions will automatically be
added to the premises licence in Annex 2 should the subcommittee be minded to grant the application
today:

1. A CCTV system comprising of a multi camera system will be installed at the premises capable of
the following;

a) The head unit (recorder) for storing the images will store such data on a hard
drive or a similar quality medium.

b) A CD or DVD burner will also form part of the system to facilitate making
copies of the images.

c) If the head unit (recorder) is kept on the premises, it must be located in a
secure cabinet or other secure area, preferably out of the sight and reach of
the public.

d) The quality of the images must be of a sufficiently high standard to allow
identification of the subject matter in live and playback mode.

e) Cameras will cover key areas identified by the operator and Police. These will
include external cameras covering any outside area used by patrons of the
premises, the external entrance and exit doors, clear headshots of persons
entering the premises, approach route to the toilets, the bar and till areas and
other areas not in full view from the bar. There should be good comprehensive
coverage of all areas used by patrons.

f) Images must be retained for a period of 31 days before overwriting.

g) Footage will be made available in reasonable time on request by the Police
and authorised officers of the London Borough of Barnet.

h) At all times when the premises are open there shall be at least one person
who is capable of operating the CCTV system if required to do so by the
Police or authorised officers of the London Borough of Barnet.

i) This system will be fully maint
[...]
ddings, christenings, wakes) consideration should be given to the systems use.

14. There will be no promoted events taking place in any part of this premises.

A full copy of the agreement can be seen attached to this report in Annex 2.

Representations

The Licensing Team have received two valid representations from members of the public and two from
a local ward Councillors. These representations relate to the licensing objectives of the prevention of

crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance.

Responsible Authorities

The Licensing Team have not received any representations from any of the responsible authorities.
The representation can be seen attached to this report in Annex 3.
. Attaching conditions

The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that the
applicant will take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable conditions, should
the licence be granted. Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if the committee thinks it
appropriate.

The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears, and is
asked to note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely
because it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the
licensing objectives.

16



In relation to conditions, the statutory guidance at chapter 10.8 states that “The licensing authority may
not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been engaged following receipt of relevant
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not
necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing
objectives.

Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and the
Council's Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at the Licensing Sub
Co
[...]
 providing performances of dance?

(® Yes O No
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start [:I End |: {e.g., 16:00) and onlygi.ve details forthg days
TUESDAY
Start D End ,::I
Start End
WEDNESDAY
Start I:] End [:
Start End
THURSDAY
Start [: End ,:
Start End
FRIDAY
Start I: End ‘:
Start End

N
-~

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

SATURDAY
Start End
Start End
SUNDAY
Start End
Start End
Will the performance of dance take place indoors or outdoors or both? Where taking place in a building or other
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may
® Indoors (O Outdoors (O Both include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the performance of dance at different times from those listed in
the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Saturday hours on Bank Holiday Sundays.
Newyears eve hours to continue to until the following licensable activity

Section 13 of 21

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF
DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or
performances of dance?

@ Yes O No

Standard Days And Timings

Y
MONDA Give timings in 24 hour clock.

Start End I: (e.g.,, 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises

]
Start End to be used for the activity. 28

© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY
WEDNE
[...]

Continued from previous page...

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock
Start End (e.g.,16:00) and only give details for the days
o ] e s e

TUESDAY

WEDNESDAY

THURSDAY

FRIDAY

SATURDAY

SUNDAY

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer monthes.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Saturday hours on Bank Holiday Sundays. 33

@ Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...
Newyears eve hours to continue to until the following Ticensable activity

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The premises will be operating as a gastro pub with a bar on the ground floor and as a function hall with a bar on the first
floor. Rear of the premises will be used for car parking and a one way system will be used to minimise the noise from the use
of this car park. The premises have a small front forecourt that can be used for seating during summer months. This area
may be used for consumption of alcohol, however no regulated entertainment will be carried out in this forecourt.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

A CCTV system will be in place to cover the internal and external areas with adequate lighting to external areas. The images
will be recorded and kept for 31 days and will be available for statutory bodies on request.
SIA registered door supervisors will be employed as per guidance from Met.Police on Fridays and Saturdays.

¢) Public safety

All staff will be trained in general Health and safety matters concerning alcohol harm and drug awareness.
Public areas will be lit adequately for safe exit from car park.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Music noise will be kept to a level that cannot cause a nuisance to nearby neighbours.
Patrons will not be able to take drinks outsideThe front forcourt will be designated for smoking and will be controlled on
busy periods.

e) The protection of children from harm

A challenge 25 Policy will be in place and all staff will be trained in such policy.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

34

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not
limited liability partnerships:

A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:

. does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or
. is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable
activity.

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK,

Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing
with this application copies or scanned copies of the documents listed below (which do not need to be certified), or 2) by
providing their 'share code' to enable the licensing authority to carry out a check using the Home Office online right to work
checking service (see below).

Documents which demonstrate entitlement to work in the UK

. An expired or current passport showing the holder
[...]
e HA8 7AB

Please see my representation below.

As Edgware is the Barnet's only major district town centre, | am generally supportive of this building being
brought back into use as a Bistro pub, which will bring life to this part of the High Street and support the
focal night time economy. However, | have concerns about the serving of alcohol and playing of loud music
until 3am on weekends. All other bars and restaurants in Edgware have a license to serve alcohol and play
music up until 1am which is far more reasonable and appropriate.

Edgware remains a predominantly residential area and the application site sits in close proximity to flats at
the rear on Forumside, and | have concerns that granting operating hours until 3am will cause members of
the public significant nuisance from both the music played inside and customers congregating outside to

drink/smoke.

I also have concerns regarding crime and disorder. At present, there is a Public Space Protection Order in
place in Edgware, in part due to the anti-social behaviour caused by street drinking. The application site is
at present one of the main places that this anti-social behaviour occurs and the length of these opening
hours will only further encourage this behaviour.

The site also adjoins a pedestrian walkway, Church Way which connects the high street to Fairfield
Crescent and Edgware Primary School. This walkway is not subject to natural surveillance and is a prime
environment for anti-social behaviour to take place which is likely to be exasperated with the consumption

of alcohol into the early hours.

To reiterate, | have no problem in principle with a license being granted, but feel hours should only extend
to 1am, rather than 3am to be in line with the rest of the Town Centre.

Please can you keep us informed when this is likely to go to the licensing sub committee?

Kind regards,

Sarah

a7




Annex 4

Matters for
Decision



6V

MATTERS FOR DECISION

Scene Lounge, 38 Station Road, Edgware, HA8 7AB

To allow the Provision of Live Music - indoors only

Standard Days and Timings

(the following morning)

Day Proposed Proposed finish time Granted as Amended to: Refused
start time application
Monday 23:00 00:00
Tuesday 23:00 00:00
Wednesday 23:00 00:00
Thursday 23:00 00:00
Friday 23:00 03:00
(the following morning)
Saturday 23:00 03:00
(the following morning)
Sunday 23:00 00:00
Non standard timings & Seasonal Variations
Proposed Proposed finish time Granted as Amended to: Refused
start time application
Bank Holiday Sundays 23:00hrs 03:00hrs

New Years Eve — from the start of licensable hours New Years Eve
to the start of licensable hours New Years Day

Added conditions, if any:

Reasons for decisions above:




0S

The provision of Recorded Music - indoors only

Standard Days and Timings

(the following morning)

Day Proposed Proposed finish time Granted as Amended to: Refused
start time application
Monday 23:00 00:00
Tuesday 23:00 00:00
Wednesday 23:00 00:00
Thursday 23:00 00:00
Friday 23:00 03:00
(the following morning)
Saturday 23:00 03:00
(the following morning)
Sunday 23:00 00:00
Non standard timings & Seasonal Variations
Proposed Proposed finish time Granted as Amended to: Refused
start time application
Bank Holiday Sundays 23:00hrs 03:00hrs

New Years Eve — from the start of licensable hours New Years Eve
to the start of licensable hours New Years Day

Added conditions, if any:

Reasons for decisions above:




TS

The Provision of Performance of Dance - indoors only

Standard Days and Timings

(the following morning)

Day Proposed Proposed finish time Granted as Amended to: Refused
start time application
Monday 23:00 00:00
Tuesday 23:00 00:00
Wednesday 23:00 00:00
Thursday 23:00 00:00
Friday 23:00 03:00
(the following morning)
Saturday 23:00 03:00
(the following morning)
Sunday 23:00 00:00
Non standard timings & Seasonal Variations
Proposed | Proposed finish time Granted as Amended to: Refused
start time application
Bank Holiday Sundays 23:00hrs 03:00hrs

New Years Eve — from the start of licensable hours New Years Eve
to the start of licensable hours New Years Day

Added conditions, if any:

Reasons for decisions above:




4]

The provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music

only

Standard Days and Timings

or performance of dance - Indoors

(the following morning)

Day Proposed Proposed finish time Granted as Amended to: Refused
start time application
Monday 10:00hrs 00:00
Tuesday 10:00hrs 00:00
Wednesday 10:00hrs 00:00
Thursday 10:00hrs 00:00
Friday 10:00hrs 03:00
(the following morning)
Saturday 10:00hrs 03:00
(the following morning)
Sunday 10:00hrs 00:00
Non standard timings & Seasonal Variations
Proposed | Proposed finish time Granted as Amended to: Refused
start time application
Bank Holiday Sundays 10:00hrs 03:00hrs

New Years Eve — from the start of licensable hours New Years Eve
to the start of licensable hours New Years Day

Added conditions, if any:

Reasons for decisions above:




€S

The Supply of Alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises

Standard Days and Timings

(the following morning)

Day Proposed Proposed finish time Granted as Amended to: Refused
start time application
Monday 10:00hrs 00:00
Tuesday 10:00hrs 00:00
Wednesday 10:00hrs 00:00
Thursday 10:00hrs 00:00
Friday 10:00hrs 03:00
(the following morning)
Saturday 10:00hrs 03:00
(the following morning)
Sunday 10:00hrs 00:00
Non standard timings & Seasonal Variations
Proposed | Proposed finish time Granted as Amended to: Refused
start time application
Bank Holiday Sundays 23:00hrs 03:00hrs

New Years Eve — from the start of licensable hours New Years Eve
to the start of licensable hours New Years Day

Added conditions, if any:

Reasons for decisions above:




12°]

Hours premises are open to the public

Standard Days and Timings

Day Proposed Proposed finish time Granted as Amended to: Refused
start time application
Monday 10:00hrs 00:30
Tuesday 10:00hrs 00:30
Wednesday 10:00hrs 00:30
Thursday 10:00hrs 00:30
Friday 10:00hrs 03:30
(the following morning)
Saturday 10:00hrs 03:30
(the following morning)
Sunday 10:00hrs 00:30
Non standard timings & Seasonal Variations
Proposed | Proposed finish time Granted as Amended to: Refused
start time application
Bank Holiday Sundays 23:00hrs 03:30hrs

(the following morning)

New Years Eve — from the start of licensable hours New Years Eve

to the start of licensable hours New Years Day

Added conditions, if any:

Reasons for decisions above:




	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Report of Trading Standards and Licensing Manager





Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

12 April 2019

Members Present:

Councillor Danny Rich
Councillor Lachhya Gurung

Councillor Zakia Zubairi

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED that Councillor Rich be appointed as Chairman.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None. 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises License for SCENE LOUNGE, 
38 STATION ROAD, EDGWARE, HA8 7AB, together with submissions from the Licencing Officer, 
the Applicant, the Applicant’s representative, PC Vicky Wilcock and written submissions from S.K. 
Yadave, Saeid Zabeti Targhi, Cllr Sarah Wardle and Cllr Linda Freedman. 

5.   REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS AND LICENSING MANAGER 
6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and public, in 
accordance with regulation 14(2) of the Licencing Act 2003 (Hearings and Regulations) 2005.

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION 

The Sub-Committee retired in private session, accompanied by the council’s legal and governance 
officers, to consider the facts of the application and the measures necessary (if any) to ensure the 
promotion of the Licencing objectives.

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

Decision: BARNET COUNCIL, as the Licencing Authority for the area in which the Premises is 
situated, has determined to Grant the Licence subject to amendments.

The Licence is granted subject to the following variation to the terms proposed:

Provision of Live Music – Indoors Only, The Provision of Recorded Music – Indoors only 
and the Provision of Performance of Dance – Indoors only:

Friday & Saturday: 23:00 – 02:00 hrs (the following morning)



2

Bank Holiday Sundays: 23:00 – 02:00 hrs (the following morning)

Provision of anything of similar description to live music, recorded music or performance 
of dance – Indoors only:

Friday & Saturday: 10:00 – 02:00 hrs (the following morning)

Bank Holiday Sundays: 10:00 – 02:00 hrs (the following morning)

The Supply of Alcohol for consumption on Premises only:

Sunday to Thursday: 10:00 – 00:00 hrs

Friday & Saturday: 10:00 – 02:00 hrs (the following morning)

Bank Holiday Sundays: 10:00 – 02:00 hrs (the following morning)

The Hours that the Premises are open to the Public:

Friday & Saturday: 10:00 – 02:00 hrs (the following morning)

Bank Holiday Sundays: 10:00 – 02:00 hrs (the following morning)

The Licencing Authority also determined that there be an additional condition that there be at least 
1 parking marshal on site to ensure managed departure from 02:00 hrs until all visitors have 
departed. 

This was an application for a new Premises licence for SCENE LOUNGE, 38 STATION ROAD, 
EDGWARE, HA8 7AB (herein after referred to as the “Premises”). The application seeks to allow 
the following:

The provision of Live Music - indoors only, The provision of Recorded Music - indoors only 
and the Provision of Performance of Dance - indoors only:

Standard Days and Timings:   Sunday to Thursday 23:00hrs - 00:00hrs

Friday & Saturday 23:00hrs – 03:00hrs (the following morning)

Non Standard Timings: Bank Holiday Sundays 23:00hrs – 03:00hrs (the following 
morning)

From the start of licensable hours New Years Eve to the start of 
licensable hours New Years Day

The provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or 
performance of dance - Indoors only:

Standard Days and Timings:      Sunday to Thursday 10:00hrs – 00:00hrs
Friday & Saturday 10:00hrs – 03:00hrs (the following morning)

Non Standard Timings: Bank Holiday Sundays 10:00hrs – 03:00hrs (the following 
morning)

From the start of licensable hours New Years Eve to the start of 
licensable hours New Years Day

The Supply of Alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises:

Standard Days and Timings:    Sunday to Thursday 10:00hrs – 00:00hrs
Friday & Saturday 10:00hrs – 03:00hrs (the following morning)



3

Non Standard Timings: Bank Holiday Sundays 10:00hrs – 03:00hrs (the following 
morning)

From the start of licensable hours New Years Eve to the start of 
licensable hours New Years Day

The Hours that the Premises are open to the Public:

Standard Days and Timings:      Sunday to Thursday 10:00hrs – 00:30hrs
Friday & Saturday 10:00hrs – 03:30hrs (the following morning)

Non Standard Timings: Bank Holiday Sundays 10:00hrs – 03:30hrs (the following 
morning)

From the start of licensable hours New Years Eve to the start of 
licensable hours New Years Day

Following consultations with the Metropolitan Police, the Applicant has amended their application 
to include the additional conditions which have been set out at Annex 2 of the Application Pack. 

The Applicant’s representative set out the Applicant’s application before the committee, citing the 
following:

1) That the building has been vacant for over 14 years and was in a dilapidated state when 
purchased by the Applicant;

2) The Applicant has borne significant expense in bringing the building to standard and has 
liaised at length with the Licencing Authority and Environmental Health Officers;

3) That the Applicant has met with the Police who have provided significant conditions and that 
the Police are supportive of the application;

4) That the upstairs of the premises and downstairs of the premises will be managed differently 
and different rules will apply to ensure compliance with the licencing objectives;

5) That staff will be trained to identify when visitors and members of the public are intoxicated 
and arrangements will be made for their safe departure;

6) That the parking will be managed in way to reduce nuisance and disturbance to residents;
7) That the hours being requested are to ensure that the business is profitable however there will 

be no one allowed outside the premises after 11 PM;
8) That consultations have been carried out with residents and no representations have been 

received from any such residents and the representation received is from a building owner and 
not an individual actually living in the affected building. 

The Sub-Committee has also received, considered and have had regard to representations 
received from S.K. Yadave (Member of Public), Saeid Zabeti Targhi (local building owner), Cllr 
Linda Freedman (Edgware Ward Cllr) and Cllr Sarah Wardle (Edgware Ward Councillor). 

The Licencing panel has considered all the written and oral representations made, as well as the 
legislation, the statutory guidance and Barnet’s Licencing Policy in reaching its decision;

The Sub-Committee has considered all options available to it as set out in S.18 (4) of the Licencing 
Act 2003. 

The Sub-Committee finds that the granting the application subject to the amendments made above 
would be the most sensible and prudent way to ensure promotion to the licencing objectives, in 
particular the prevention of public nuisance and has granted the licence subject to the closing time 
and hours the premises are open to the public being at 02:00 hrs instead of 03:00 and 03:30 hrs 
respectively, on Friday and Saturday nights and Bank Holiday Sundays. 

The Sub-Committee notes that other establishments within the immediate area mostly all close at 
01:00 hrs and that there is a Public Space Protection Order in place, however the Sub-Committee 
finds that allowing these premises to remain open until 02:00 hrs in light of the safeguards put in 
place by way of additional conditions as agreed with the Police and that placed by the Committee 
in relation to a parking Marshall on the days specified above would be sufficient to have due 
regard to licencing objectives and the needs of local residents while enabling the Premises to 
operate and serve the local community. 



4

However, the Sub-Committee finds that in light of the Public Space Protection Order in place in 
Edgware where the premises is located and the needs of local residents, and in light of the need to 
promote the licencing objectives in particular in relation public nuisance, and the Applicant’s 
representative’s statement that the Off-Licence is required to enable visitors from leaving the 
premises with open containers of alcohol, the Off-Licence aspect of the Application is refused. 

RIGHT OF APPEAL

Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licencing Sub-Committee on one or more of the 
grounds set out in schedule 5 of the Licencing Act 2003 may appeal to the magistrates’ court 
within 21 days of notification of this decision.

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.


